Efficacy of MRI imaging versus reports on surgical
decision making in the shoulder

UK

UNIVERSITATSKLINIKUM

Authors: Maciej JK Simon, MD'2*; William D Regan, MD? s H Schleswig. Holstein

T University Medical Center Schleswig-Holstein — Campus Kiel, Department of Orthopaedics and Trauma Surgery, Arnold-Heller-Strasse 3,
24105 Kiel, Germany

2 University of British Columbia, Department of Orthopaedics, Chan Gunn Pavilion, Allen McGavin Sports Medicine Clinic, 2553 Wesbrook
Mall, Vancouver BC, V6T1Z3, Canada



Disclosures

All authors certify that they have no commercial associations (eg, consultancies, stock
ownership, equity interest, patent/licensing arrangements, etc) that might pose a conflict of
interest in connection with the submitted manuscript.

C
v}
0



Background

Classic surgical decision making in shoulder surgery is comprised of a combination of
clinical examination and radiologic imaging

+ MR-imaging has increased significantly in the last decade

« MR-images are used separately by orthopaedic surgeons and radiologists the latter
generating an MRI report

« AIM: Identify the relative value of the MRI report in current shoulder surgeon practices

routine and surgical decision making of shoulder disorders.

C
v}
0



Methods

Canadian Shoulder and Elbow Society (CSES) Orthopaedic Association
« 93 active shoulder-specialised orthopaedic surgeons
Anonymous web-based survey in August and September 2020

* 31 short questions
Ethics approval from the University of British Columbia (CREB H20-01321)

Aim: ldentify the use of MR-imaging and reports in the management of shoulder

disorders and the surgical decision process

C
v}
0



Results

Simon MJK, Regan WD. Utilization of MRI in surgical decision making in the shoulder. BMC Musculoskelet Disord. 2022 Jun 18;23(1):588. doi: 10.1186/s12891-022-05541-0.

30 of 93 (32.25%) active CSES fellowship-trained orthopaedic surgeons completed

survey

Basic data:
* Maijority 40-60 years old (70%; n=21) & male (n = 25; 83.3%)
» All: At least one year of fellowship training
» Average practice time as full qualified surgeon: 17.6 = 8.9 years
* Monthly clinics with 50-200 shoulder specific patients (n = 28; 93.3%)

PMID: 35717178; PMCID: PMC9206361.

C
v}
0

5



Results

« Completed MRI scans prior first visit
« 50.7 £ 25.5% rotator cuff pathology
+ 25— 33.5% shoulder instability, frozen shoulder, glenohumeral OA, ACJ
* MRI scans ordered by shoulder surgeon in cases of
« 55.4 £+ 29.7% rotator cuff pathology
* 48.2 = 33 % shoulder instability
« Additional imaging ordered
* CT scans: Glenohumeral OA 66.4 = 34.9%; Shoulder instability 41.9 = 31.1 %
» Ultrasound: Rotator cuff pathology 33.6 = 30.8%

C
v}
0

nCc
= A

Simon MJK, Regan WD. Utilization of MRI in surgical decision making in the shoulder. BMC Musculoskelet Disord. 2022 Jun 18;23(1):588. doi: 10.1186/s12891-022-05541-0. 6
PMID: 35717178; PMCID: PMC9206361.



Results

a) Rotator cuff pathology?
b) Shoulder instability?

c) Frozen shoulder?

d) Glenohumeral arthritis?

e) ACJ-Pathology?

Simon MJK, Regan WD. Utilization of MRI in surgical decision making in the shoulder. BMC Musculoskelet Disord. 2022 Jun 18;23(1):588. doi: 10.1186/s12891-022-05541-0.

PMID: 35717178; PMCID: PMC9206361.

r

Yes
96.55%
96.55%
89.66%
93.10%

89.66%

No

3.45%

3.45%

10.34%

6.90%

10.34%

i

Yes
89.66%
89.66%
89.66%
79.31%

79.31%

Q11 - Image review of MRI in Q12 - Reading the MRI report in
dSC O ? aSe 0O ?

i
No
10.34%
10.34%
10.34%
20.69%

20.69%

Q13 - If No. why do vou not

Answer

often false positive
often false negative
takes too much time
often not at hand
other

Tota

read the report?

%
42.86%
0.00%
0.00%
14.29%
42.86%
100%

Q14 - If Yes. why do vou read the report?

Answer

do not want to miss
something

to double-check one’s

personal diagnosis
because it helps my
surgical decision
other

Tota

%
15.38%

61.54%

3.85%

19.23%
100%

C
v}
0O

é;l

nCc
L A

)

7



Results

« Ranking 5 factors influencing surgical decision making (pathology dependent”):

1) Patient history: 45.3 — 55.3%
2) Physical examination: 23 — 42.2%

3) Otherimaging (U/S, CT scan, X-ray): 3.1 — 23.2%
4) MRIimages: 2.6 — 18.1%
5) MRI report alone: 0 — 1.6%

ambiguous patient

historv or examination (without seeing the actua 1o ) 2?2

Yes
7.41%

S P ¢

7.41%

7.41%

11.11%

7.41%

*Pathologies: Rotator cuff pathology; shoulder instabilitiy; glenohumeral OA; frozen shoulder, ACJ-pathology

Simon MJK, Regan WD. Utilization of MRI in surgical decision making in the shoulder. BMC Musculoskelet Disord. 2022 Jun 18;23(1):588. doi: 10.1186/s12891-022-05541-0.

PMID: 35717178; PMCID: PMC9206361.

No
92.59%

92.59%
92.59%
88.89%
92.59%

C
v}
0

8



Results

Approx. 90% would not make a surgical decision in ambiguous cases of shoulder disorders

(History + clinical exam + MRI report) without seeing the actual MRI images

* MRI scans have been used by some surgeons to postpone or counsel against a surgery
particularly in cases of RC pathology (57.7%) and frozen shoulder (34.6%)

* Overall, MRI scans are over-ordered:
*  Rotator cuff pathology - 53.9%
*  Shoulder instability - 73.1%
. Frozen shoulder - 88.5%
« GHOA-88.5%
*  ACJ pathology - 92.3%
+ Majority of CSES surgeons feel comfortable reviewing shoulder MRI scans and making

surgical decisions without the help input of a radiologist (82.3 — 93.1%)

Simon MJK, Regan WD. Utilization of MRI in surgical decision making in the shoulder. BMC Musculoskelet Disord. 2022 Jun 18;23(1):588. doi: 10.1186/s12891-022-05541-0.
PMID: 35717178; PMCID: PMC9206361.

C
v}
0

9



Conclusions

Surgical decision making is based on a combination of factors and varies

according to pathology

Orthopaedic surgeons are comfortable reviewing shoulder MRI scans without
necessarily reading the MRI report prior to a surgical decision

MRI scans are becoming an increasingly important part of surgical management in
shoulder pathologies but should not be used without assessment of patient history

and/or physical examination

C
v}
0

10



References

McLoughlin E, Parvin EM, James SL, Botchu R. Recent Advances in Imaging and Radiology in Orthopedics. In: General Principles of Orthopedics and Trauma. edn.
Edited by lyer KM, Khan WS. Switzerland: Springer Nature; 2019. p. 491-525.

Sethi MK, Obremskey WT, Natividad H, Mir HR, Jahangir AA. Incidence and costs of defensive medicine among orthopedic surgeons in the United States: a national
survey study. Am J Orthop (Belle Mead NJ). 2012;41:(2):69-73.

Aliprandi A, Messina C, Arrigoni P, Bandirali M, Di Leo G, Longo S, Magnani S, Mattiuz C, Randelli F, Sdao S et al. Reporting rotator cuff tears on magnetic resonance
arthrography using the Snyder's arthroscopic classification. World J Radiol. 2017;9:(3):126-133.

Lazik-Palm A, Kraff O, Rietsch SHG, Ladd ME, Kamminga M, Beck S, Quick HH, Theysohn JM. 7-T clinical MRI of the  shoulder in patients with suspected lesions of
the rotator cuff. Eur Radiol Exp. 2020;4:(1):10..

Minagawa H, Yamamoto N, Abe H, Fukuda M, Seki N, Kikuchi K, Kijima H, Itoi E. Prevalence of symptomatic and asymptomatic rotator cuff tears in the general
population: From mass-screening in one village. J Orthop. 2013;10:(1):8-12.

Smith-Bindman R, Kwan ML, Marlow EC, Theis MK, Bolch W, Cheng SY, Bowles EJA, Duncan JR, Greenlee RT, Kushi LH et al. Trends in Use of Medical Imaging in US
Health Care Systems and in Ontario, Canada, 2000-2016. JAMA : the journal of the American Medical Association. 2019;322:(9):843-856.

El-Liethy N, Kamal H, Elsayed RF. Role of conventional MRI and MR arthrography in evaluating shoulder joint capsulolabral-ligamentous injuries in athletic versus non-
athletic population. The Egyptian Journal of Radiology and Nuclear Medicine. 2016;47:(3):969-984.

Rossi F, Martinoli C, Murialdo G, Schenone A, Grandis M, Ferone D, Tagliafico AS. The primary role of radiological imaging in the diagnosis of rare musculoskeletal
diseases. Emphasis on ultrasound. J Ultrason. 2019;19:(78):187-192.

Yablon CM, Wu JS, Newman LR, Downie BK, Hochman MG, Eisenberg RL. A needs assessment of musculoskeletal fellowship training: a survey of practicing
musculoskeletal radiologists. AJR American journal of roentgenology. 2013;200:(4):732-740. doi:10.2214/AJR.12.9105.

Simon MJK, Regan WD. Utilization of MRI in surgical decision making in the shoulder. BMC Musculoskelet Disord. 2022 Jun 18;23(1):588.

C
v}
0

11



