Efficacy of MRI imaging versus reports on surgical decision making in the shoulder

Authors: Maciej JK Simon, MD^{1,2*}; William D Regan, MD²

¹ University Medical Center Schleswig-Holstein – Campus Kiel, Department of Orthopaedics and Trauma Surgery, Arnold-Heller-Strasse 3, 24105 Kiel, Germany
² University of British Columbia, Department of Orthopaedics, Chan Gunn Pavilion, Allen McGavin Sports Medicine Clinic, 2553 Wesbrook Mall, Vancouver BC, V6T1Z3, Canada



UK SH universitätsklinikum schleswig-Holstein

Disclosures

All authors certify that they have **no commercial associations** (eg, consultancies, stock ownership, equity interest, patent/licensing arrangements, etc) that might pose a conflict of interest in connection with the submitted manuscript.



UK SH

Background

- Classic surgical decision making in shoulder surgery is comprised of a combination of clinical examination and radiologic imaging
- MR-imaging has increased significantly in the last decade
- MR-images are used separately by orthopaedic surgeons and radiologists the latter generating an MRI report
- AIM: Identify the relative value of the MRI report in current shoulder surgeon practices routine and surgical decision making of shoulder disorders.



UK SH

Methods

- Canadian Shoulder and Elbow Society (CSES) Orthopaedic Association
 - 93 active shoulder-specialised orthopaedic surgeons
- Anonymous web-based survey in August and September 2020
 - 31 short questions
- Ethics approval from the University of British Columbia (CREB H20-01321)
- Aim: Identify the use of MR-imaging and reports in the management of shoulder disorders and the surgical decision process



- 30 of 93 (32.25%) active CSES fellowship-trained orthopaedic surgeons completed survey
- Basic data:
 - Majority 40-60 years old (70%; n=21) & male (n = 25; 83.3%)
 - All: At least one year of fellowship training
 - Average practice time as full qualified surgeon: 17.6 ± 8.9 years
 - Monthly clinics with 50-200 shoulder specific patients (n = 28; 93.3%)



UK SH

5

- Completed MRI scans prior first visit
 - 50.7 \pm 25.5% rotator cuff pathology
 - 25 33.5% shoulder instability, frozen shoulder, glenohumeral OA, ACJ
- MRI scans ordered by shoulder surgeon in cases of
 - 55.4 ± 29.7% rotator cuff pathology
 - 48.2 ± 33 % shoulder instability
- Additional imaging ordered
 - CT scans: Glenohumeral OA 66.4 \pm 34.9%; Shoulder instability 41.9 \pm 31.1 %
 - Ultrasound: Rotator cuff pathology 33.6 ± 30.8%



6

	Q11 – Image review of MRI in cases of ?		Q12 - Reading the MRI report in cases of?	
Question	Yes	No	Yes	No
a) Rotator cuff pathology?	96.55%	3.45%	89.66%	10.34%
b) Shoulder instability?	96.55%	3.45%	89.66%	10.34%
c) Frozen shoulder?	89.66%	10.34%	89.66%	10.34%
d) Glenohumeral arthritis?	93.10%	6.90%	79.31%	20.69%
e) ACJ-Pathology?	89.66%	10.34%	79.31%	20.69%

Q13 - If No, why do you not read the report?				
Answer	%			
often false positive	42.86%			
often false negative	0.00%			
takes too much time	0.00%			
often not at hand	14.29%			
other	42.86%			
Total	100%			

Q14 - If Yes, why do you read the report?				
Answer	%			
do not want to miss something	15.38%			
to double-check one's personal diagnosis	61.54%			
because it helps my surgical decision	3.85%			
other	19.23%			
Total	100%			



UK SH

- Ranking 5 factors influencing surgical decision making (pathology dependent*):
 - 1) Patient history: 45.3 55.3%
 - 2) Physical examination: 23 42.2%
 - 3) Other imaging (U/S, CT scan, X-ray): 3.1 23.2%
 - 4) MRI images: 2.6 18.1%
 - 5) MRI report alone: 0 1.6%

Q25 Would you <u>solely</u> decide for surgery based on the MRI report in an ambiguous patient history or examination (without seeing the actual images) in cases of?				
Yes	No			
7.41%	92.59%			
7.41%	92.59%			
7.41%	92.59%			
11.11%	88.89%			
7.41%	92.59%			
	ery based on the MRI report i the actual images) in cases Yes 7.41% 7.41% 7.41% 11.11% 7.41%			

*Pathologies: Rotator cuff pathology; shoulder instabilitiy; glenohumeral OA; frozen shoulder, ACJ-pathology



8

- Approx. <u>90% would not make a surgical decision</u> in ambiguous cases of shoulder disorders (History + clinical exam + MRI report) <u>without seeing the actual MRI images</u>
- MRI scans have been used by some surgeons to postpone or counsel against a surgery particularly in cases of RC pathology (57.7%) and frozen shoulder (34.6%)
- Overall, MRI scans are over-ordered:
 - Rotator cuff pathology 53.9%
 - Shoulder instability 73.1%
 - Frozen shoulder 88.5%
 - GHOA 88.5%
 - ACJ pathology 92.3%

<u>Majority of CSES surgeons feel comfortable reviewing shoulder MRI scans and making</u> <u>surgical decisions</u> without the help input of a radiologist <u>(82.3 – 93.1%)</u>



UK

Conclusions

- Surgical decision making is based on a combination of factors and varies according to pathology
- Orthopaedic surgeons are comfortable reviewing shoulder MRI scans without necessarily reading the MRI report prior to a surgical decision
- <u>MRI scans</u> are becoming an increasingly important part of surgical management in shoulder pathologies but <u>should not be used without assessment of patient history</u> <u>and/or physical examination</u>





References

- McLoughlin E, Parvin EM, James SL, Botchu R. Recent Advances in Imaging and Radiology in Orthopedics. In: General Principles of Orthopedics and Trauma. edn. Edited by Iyer KM, Khan WS. Switzerland: Springer Nature; 2019. p. 491-525.
- Sethi MK, Obremskey WT, Natividad H, Mir HR, Jahangir AA. Incidence and costs of defensive medicine among orthopedic surgeons in the United States: a national survey study. Am J Orthop (Belle Mead NJ). 2012;41:(2):69-73.
- Aliprandi A, Messina C, Arrigoni P, Bandirali M, Di Leo G, Longo S, Magnani S, Mattiuz C, Randelli F, Sdao S *et al.* Reporting rotator cuff tears on magnetic resonance arthrography using the Snyder's arthroscopic classification. World J Radiol. 2017;9:(3):126-133.
- Lazik-Palm A, Kraff O, Rietsch SHG, Ladd ME, Kamminga M, Beck S, Quick HH, Theysohn JM. 7-T clinical MRI of the shoulder in patients with suspected lesions of the rotator cuff. Eur Radiol Exp. 2020;4:(1):10..
- Minagawa H, Yamamoto N, Abe H, Fukuda M, Seki N, Kikuchi K, Kijima H, Itoi E. Prevalence of symptomatic and asymptomatic rotator cuff tears in the general population: From mass-screening in one village. J Orthop. 2013;10:(1):8-12.
- Smith-Bindman R, Kwan ML, Marlow EC, Theis MK, Bolch W, Cheng SY, Bowles EJA, Duncan JR, Greenlee RT, Kushi LH *et al.* Trends in Use of Medical Imaging in US Health Care Systems and in Ontario, Canada, 2000-2016. JAMA : the journal of the American Medical Association. 2019;322:(9):843-856.
- El-Liethy N, Kamal H, Elsayed RF. Role of conventional MRI and MR arthrography in evaluating shoulder joint capsulolabral-ligamentous injuries in athletic versus nonathletic population. The Egyptian Journal of Radiology and Nuclear Medicine. 2016;47:(3):969-984.
- Rossi F, Martinoli C, Murialdo G, Schenone A, Grandis M, Ferone D, Tagliafico AS. The primary role of radiological imaging in the diagnosis of rare musculoskeletal diseases. Emphasis on ultrasound. J Ultrason. 2019;19:(78):187-192.
- Yablon CM, Wu JS, Newman LR, Downie BK, Hochman MG, Eisenberg RL. A needs assessment of musculoskeletal fellowship training: a survey of practicing musculoskeletal radiologists. AJR American journal of roentgenology. 2013;200:(4):732-740. doi:10.2214/AJR.12.9105.

Simon MJK, Regan WD. Utilization of MRI in surgical decision making in the shoulder. BMC Musculoskelet Disord. 2022 Jun 18;23(1):588.



